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New Delhi, thiskthe Z;VKgay of May, 2004

HON’BLE MR.KULDIP SINGH,MEMBER(JUDL)
HON’BLE MR.S.K. NAIK, MEMBER (A)

M.J. Mary
D/o Late Mr. M.T. Joseph
R/o D-138 W.G. Hostel, K.G. Marg,

New Delhi-110 001. ...Applicant

(By'Advocate: Shri G.D. Gupta, Counsel
with Shri S.K. Gupta, Counsel)

Versus

Union of India

through the Secretary, Ministry of Industry,
epartment of S$.8.1., .

o0 and Rural Industries, Udyog Bhawan,

2. The De9e1opment Commissioner,

Small Scale Industries, Department of SSI,
Agro and Rural Industries, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 011.

3. Dy. Director (Vig.)
Office of the Development Commissioner,
Small Scale Industries, Department of SS1I,
Agro and Rural Industries,
Ministy of Industry, Nirmal Bhawan (South Wing)
7th Floor, Maulana Azad,
New Delhi-110 011. . .Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri S.M. Arif)

ORDER

\ { By Hon’ble Mr.Kuldip Singh,Member(Judl)

The applicant has filed this OA under Section
13 of th%‘Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985-whereby she

is challenging the charge-sheet dated 26.2.1993 issued to

her (Annexure A-I).. The applicant has also

the

challenged

Inquiry Officer’s report dated'24.9.1993, ~Annexure

A-2. Further she has also challenged the punishment

order dated 5/12.9.94 » Annexure A-3 vide which a penailty

f of i :
ﬁ ' removal from Service has been imposed wupon the

applicant.
2. The applicant was proceeded departmenta]]y
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on the following allegationg: -~

Article~1

Ms . M.J. Mary, SIFO (EI&S); SISI, New Delhi
while working - as Stenographer Grade °D°.  1in her
application for the post of SIPO (1&S) misrepresented to
the Union Public Service Commission regarding: her
possession of the necessary experience and alsa
suppressed material facts in order to get herself
selected for the post of SIPO (EI1&S).

: By « her' above acts Ms. M.J. Mary exhibited
lack of integrity and unbecoming conduct of a Government
servant and thus violated Rule 3(1)(1i) and Rule SCL)(iii)
of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 19¢4".

I . AN enquiry was conducted. The Inquiry Officer
held that the charge against the applicant that in her
appiication for the post of SIPO'I(§I&SJ she had
misrepresented to the UPSC  regarding - possession  of

necessary experience and also suppressed material facts

stands proved.

4. Based on that the disciplinary authority

passed an order vide Annexure A-3 imposing a penalty of

removal from service.

5. During the pendency of DA, it was further

amended as applicant was conveyed rejection of his appeal

submitted to the President vide order dated 5/12.9.1994

& The OA.is being contested by the respondents

by Filing their counter~affidavit.

7.
We have heard the learned Counsel for the
Parties and gone through the record

&
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3. ' The first and foremost contention raised by
the learned counsel for the applicant is that the
statement of imputation as well as the memorandﬁm of
charge do not ‘disclose any fact which may amount to
misconduct: on  the part of the applicant. The learned

counsel for the applicant submitted that according to the

article of Charge - it “has been alleged against the -

applicant that she while applying for the post of SIPO
(1&S) had  stated that she prepares projesct reports,

analysis the economic problems of various small scale

- industries and feasibility of the projscts. . Further

there is an allegation that she had furnished a false
caertificate from Late Shri D.S. Chauhan, Ex~Dir¢ctor,
SISI, New Delhi to thé effect that she was working 4a$
Assistant and was instrumental in examining the economic
feasibi}ity reports as well as economic investigation
survey reports and her analysis- and study- of  certain
aspécts of problems faced by the Small Scale Industries
‘have been very useful to the office. The learned counsél
for the appliéant submitted that applicant has nowhere
suppressecd any material facts as alleged in the
charge~-sheet.

P The counsel for the applicant then referred to
the application %ubmitted by the applicant for the saidd

past. Therein in Column No.10 meant for the purpose of

post  held the applicant had mentioned that she is holding

the post of dssistant and in the column meant for nature

of ‘duties she has mentioned to prepare project reports

analyse the economic problems of various small scale

industries and to study the feasibility of préiects and

:",\ o~ .4 -
furthe in - a column meant for additional information sh
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f{? has mentioned that presently she 1s engag in
investigation and survey of small scale sector in respect
of  progress as well as problems of wvarious industries

especially of the sick units.

1. - The counsel for the applicant then referred to
a certificate issued by D.S8. Chauhan, Director, which is

reproduced hereinbelow for easy reference:-

" TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERM
This 1is to certify that Mary M.J. 1is working
with me in my section as my Assistant. Apart from other
duties, she has been instrumental in examining the
economic feasibility reports as well as economic
investigation survey reports being .a Post Graduate in

Economics. Her analwvsis and study of certain aspects «of
problems faced by the Small Scale Industries have been

very useful to this office.

I wish her all success.

(D.S. Chauhan)
Director”.
11, The 1learned counsel for the applicant also
gubmitted‘that since the applicant was working under D.S.
Chauhan and it is he who had certified about the nature
of  Jjob which she was performing under him 30 the

applicant had stated the same facts in her application

and thus there is no misrepresentation on her part.

1z. The applicant’®s counsel further referred to a
letter issued by the Department before offering
appointment whereby an information was sought from the
applicant as to on what basis she was claiming to be
engaged in the investigation.and survey of small scale
industries in respect of their progress as well as of
problems specially of sick units as has been claimed in

her application and the applicant in her reply had

N
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submitted that vide annexure XI that since she sseséed
Post Graduate Qualification in Ecoﬁomiqs and she had a
keaen intérest in Economic Investigation working to get
experience in preparation of feasibility reports,
sconomic  survey reports with the permission of Director
since she was working as PA to the Director so she had an
aopportunity to read and examine the various draft reports
being prepared by the Institute either at her own

initiative or whenevér directed to do so by the Director.

13. She had also stated that she was associated
with the study of sick unifs and preparation of
rehabilitation proposals she had made substantial
contribution due to her qualification and interest and in’

the same breath she clarified that in support of her

-contribution to such reports she would like to clarify

that since her official status was not an Investigator,
it could not have been possible to have  any written

documents or records.

B R The counsel for the applicant then stated that

after receiving the explanation and verifying the same
she was offered the job. 0On the contrary, the learned
counsel for the respondents submitted that applicant was
meraly  working as a Stenographer Grade’D’. She was
neither working as Assistant nor as Personal ﬁssistaﬁt
though the DirectoP had issued a certificate that she was

assisting him but the fact remains that she was not

Wworking as Fersonal - Assistant to the Director The

language of the certificate would also show that the

Director who had issued that certificate had stated that

the applicant was working with

k.

Bim in his section as hisg




L

=
~r

Assistant, so the Director who.had issued the ce . ficate
had improperly issued the certificate only to facilitate
the applicant to make the application for the post
concarned which- required certain qualifications and
experiéence which applicant could not possess while
performing -her duties as Stenographer Grade °D’ and that
is why while explaining her conduct she had stated that
na  document would be available which may show that she
had prepared such like report or analysed the projects

for the rehabilitation of sick units.

15. - The learned counsel for the respondents
‘further submitted that applicant while making her
application to the UPSC knew it fully well that she was
working as  Stenographer Grade D so  there was no
question of filling her form és mentioned as Assistant
whereas the fact remains that the department in which she
was working there was no cadre of ’Assistants’® and
saecondly whan she was asked to éive her explanation - she -
had changed this stand also and had stated that she was
working as “Personal Assistant’ to the Director and the
Director also does not éay that the applicant was working
a5 PA or was in the.regular cadres bf Pﬂ-but rather the
Director in his certificate has simply stated that the
applicant was working in his section and was also working

as his Assistant but not as a PA holding a cadre post of

[
o
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o In this state of affairs we are of the

considered opinion that at the time when the applicant

'
.

merely working ."P ~
1 as  a Stenographer Grade ’D*  and

x
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“neither working as an “Assistant’ nor as a “PA’. Thus

there was material suppression on her part to secure the

job for ~ which she was not holding requisite

gualifications and experience.  The certificate issued by
the Director also shows that the applicants were working

3xs his Assistant whereas there is no such like post in

4]

any of the offices. There may be regular cadre of Pas
but the applicant was not borne on the cadre of PA.
: Mence we are of the considered opinion that the applicant
had misrepresented tha facts in her application form as

well as in her explanation submitted later on in. response

ta a memo issued to applicant on-16.5.1991 which she had
replied vide Annexure-xXI and this misrepresentation

amounts to misconduct on hé® part.

17. The next contention raised by"the'appliéant is
that the Inquiry Officer after'cohpletion of the enquiry--
had . not examined the applicant particularly on the
incriminating evidence appearing against the applicant
“and the applicant has. thus been deprived of an -

Ejf Capportunity  to explain about the incriminating evidence

s

which had been brought during the engquiry and the learned
counsel  for the applicant submitted that this is a
violation of Rule 14 sub rule (18) which gives a mandate

te the inquiring officer to put such questions to the

delinquent official and since that has not been S0 a

great prejudice has been caused to the applicant

In  reply to this the learned counsel for the

crespondernts: submitted that since ih this case most f
0
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axplanation given by the appiliicant as per Annexure XII 30
no useful purpose would have been served by putting those
Clrcumotanbes to the appllcant and no prejudice has been

caused.

19. ' ‘However, the learned counsel for the applicant

has referred to a judgment given by this Tribunal in case

cof Charanjit SinghAKhurana-Vs} Union of India & Others

(0A 1826/1990) wherein on similar point the disciplinary
orders wersa quashed. The judgment has been upheld by the
Hon’ble High Court as well as.by the Hon’ble Supreme

Court.

'2b; , The counsel for the applicant has also relied

upon a judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of

1J.0.I. Vs ., Mohd. Ramzan Kharn which- has also been

relied by this Tribunal while delivering the judgment in -

the case of Charanjit Singh Khurana (Supra). Sub~-rule

(18) of Rule 14 is reproduced hereinbelow:-

"(18) The Ingquiring Authority may, after the
Government servant c¢loses his case, and shall, if the
Govaernment servant has not examined himself, generally
question him on the circumstances appearing against him
in the evidence for the purpose of enabling the
Government servant to explaln any 01rcumstances appearing
in the evndence against him".

21. A bare perusal of the same indicates that a

duty has been cast upon the inquiring authority who may,
after the government servant closés his case and if he -
has not examined-himself then the inquiringAauthoﬁity can
question him on the circumstances appearing against hm in
the evidence for the purpose of enabling the delinquent
official to explain any circumstances appearing against

him in the evidence. Had this exercise been done by the

'8
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Inquiry Dfficer, it is quite possible that a easonable
explanation may come from the delinquent emplovee which
may have changed the findings recorded by the Inquiry

Dfficer. Admittedly this has not been done in this case.

—~The delinquent- official had not been put questions on the

circumstances appearing against applicant in the evidence
for the purposéAof enabling the applicant to explain the
circumstances appearing in evidence against her. Thus to

that extent the enquiry is vitiated.

22. We may further mention that since this has

been .$o held in thé case of Charanjit $ingh Khurana
(Supra) and then also in the case of another OA decided
by another Co-ordinate Bench on 6.4.2002 in the case of
5.C. Gupta and Another ¥$. U.0.I. and Others where the
court had held that this prowvisions goes to the root as

well as the consequent order. We have also no option but .

‘to follow the judgment of Charjit Singh Khurana (Supra)

and that of $.C. Gupta and Another (Supra) and on the
basis of the same the inquiry in this case 1is also
vitiated to that extent.

2%, The next contention raised by fhe applicant is
that the department had consulted UPSC but the copy «f
the report had not been supplied to the apblicant.~ THe

copy of the advice of the UPSC has been placed on recorsd

as  per Annexure R-I to the counter-reply filed on behalf
of the respondents. This is dated 4.12.1992. The
respondents. in  their counter also admitted that the

matter was referred to the UPSC and it is onlv after
receiving the advice the respondents had given a go ahead

to proceed with the disciplinary case so further action
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was taken but the opinion of the UPSC was not given to
the applicant as it is not necessary to give opinion of
the UPSC to the charged official. In our view also this
advice of the UPSC hdd been obtained before: initiating
the enqguiry against the applicant which was initiated.
Memo for the same was issued to the applicant on 26.9.93
and this document had not been relied upon by the-
department as a piece of evidence to be produced agéinst

applicant in the  enquiry so it was not necessary Yo

- supply the copy of the same. This contention of the

learned counsel for the applicant has no merits.

24 . Had it been a case of obtaining- aﬁ- opinion
frdm, the UPSC andAthe impugned.order was based on that
opinion then it was essential to sﬁpply-a‘copy of that
épiﬁion but as this obinion was obtained only for the

purpose = of initiating the enquiry and the same had not

been» rélied upon to pass final order passed by the

“.disciplinary authority so in the circumstances we find

that this opinion-was not required to be supplied.

25 » The learned counsel for the applicant further
submitted that the disciblinary aufhority had not passed
& sbeaKing order as Rule 15(2)(&) requires that after the
enquiry report is supplied to the delihquent official and -
the delinquent .offioial makes a representation- on ‘the
said Péport given by the,Induiry Officer. Then @ Rule
15%(2)(a) mandates fhe disciplinary authority to consider
the representation if any éubmitted'by the Government
servant and record its findings before proceeding further
in the matter as specified in sub-rule (3). The counseal

for the applicant = then referred to the Government

b
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decision  on this subject which also requires” that the
order so passed by the disciplinary authority should be
self-contained, - speaking ~and reasoned order and the
Government decision also mentioned a judgment given in

~r

the case of Mahavir Prasad Vs. State of U.P. AIR 1970

SC 1302 wherein the Supreme Court had observed that

of reasons in support of a decison by a

0

quasi-judicial authority is obligatory as it ensures that
the decision 1is reached according to law and is. not a
result of éapsrice, whim or fancy or reached on groiund
of policy or expedience. VThe necessity to record reasons

is greater if the order is subject to appeal’.

&

26, . After referring to the this the counsel for
the applicant submitted that the order passed by the
disciplinary authority is also an appealable order and the

disciplinary authority simply stated that on. careful

- consideration of thes material and other records of the

case in the light of the submission made by the applicant
in her observation oﬁ the report of the enquiry the
disciplinary authority had decided to-accept}the findings
of  the Inquiry Officer buf no reasons have been given as
to why the explanation or comments given by the applicant

were - not  acceptable and on this aspect the counsel for

&

the applicant again referred to a Judgment of thi
Tribunal - in fhe case of C.3. Khurana (Supra). In the

sald case also the court found that the contentions of

the applicant on the findings of the enquiry report nor

any reasons have been recorded in support of the order so
the order was found to be violative of judgment of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in Mahavir Singh’s case (Supra) and

also against_ the OM issued by fhe Government of India

based on the judgment of Mahavir Prasad and it was held

o
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that the order was not legally tenable.

FT. In this case also we find that - the order
passed by the disciplinary authority did not discuss the
contentions - raised by the applicant while making

representation against the Inguiry Officer’s report.

Thus the order has been passed without giving any details

of the contentions and without any reasons- why those

contentions are not acceptable. Thus the order has been

passed mechanically without application of mind. Thus
such type of order cannot bs sustained.
28. In view of the discussion above; we find that

the order passed by the disciplinary authority being

violative of Rule 15(2)(a), the same cannot be sustained

and 1is liable to‘be quashed (Annexure—-A3). We do hereby
qguash the same. Consequent appeal order dated 7.1.1997
is also quashea. We also quash the Ingquiry Officer’s
report dated 24.9.93 (Annexure A-2) as the Inquiry
Officer had . not observed Rule 14(18) -of the CCS (cca)
Rules. Respondents are furtﬁer directed to reinstate the
applicant in service.

Z29. However, at the same time we .permit the
fespondents that they may proceed afresh against the
applicant from the stage of putting up of the
circumstanées appearing against the applicant and sék her
explanation . as per Rule 14(18) of the CCS (CCA)' Rules.
Thereafter the Inquiry Officer to pass -an order in
accordance wifh“rules and judicial pronouncements on the
subject.

6 Thereaftér that the disciplinary authority may

also pass the orders as per the rules and instructions an

“the subject as well as judicial pronouncements on  the

subject in accordance with law.

(.
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1. . In case the disciplinary authority ooses to
proceed against the applicant then the exercise must be

completed within a period of 4 months from the date of

receipt of a-copy of this order. No costs.

(S.K—TNAIK) ~ ( KULDIP SINGH )

MEMBER (A) v R MEMBER (JUDL.)

/Rakesh
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